

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JAN 23 AM 11:43

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DM
DEPUTY

No. 37862-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,
ET AL

Respondent

v.

MARY E. MIVILLE

Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THURSTON COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Wm. Michael Hanbey
Attorney for Appellant

PO Box 2575
Olympia, WA 98507
360-570-1636
WSBA # 7829

P.M. 1-22-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>Restatement of the Case</u>	1
II.	<u>Loss of Job Assignments and Opportunities as Forensic Therapist 2</u>	1
III.	<u>Protected Activity</u>	5
	A. Litigation.....	5
	B. Labor Relations.....	6
	C. Patient Welfare.....	7
IV.	<u>Disparate Treatment & Retaliation</u>	8
	A. Lack of Job Opportunities.....	10
	B. Investigative Actions.....	11
	C. Retaliation.....	11
	D. Production of Rationale by State.....	12
	E. Pretext Production.....	12
VI.	<u>Conclusion</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal Cases

<u>Deravin v. Kerik</u> , 335 F.3d 195, 203 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<u>Eichman v. Ind. State Univ. Bd of Trs.</u> , 597 F.2d 1104, 1107 (7th Cir. 1979).....	14
<u>Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.</u> , 120 F.3d 1181, 1186-89 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13, 14
<u>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</u> , 536 US 101, 122 S.Ct. 2061, 153 L.Ed.2d (2002),.....	11

State Cases

<u>Antonius v. King County</u> , 153 Wn.App. 256, 103 P.3d 729.....	11
<u>Graves v. Department of Game</u> , 76 Wn.App. 705, 712, 887 P.2d 424 (1994).....	9, 10
<u>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound</u> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 363-64, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	9
<u>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</u> , 144 Wn.2d. 172, 180, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	8, 9
<u>Hsi H. Chen v. State</u> , 86 Wn .App. 183, 190, 937 P.2d 612 (1997).....	9
<u>Kahn v. Salerno</u> , 90 Wn.App. 110, 130, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	10
<u>Kastanis v. Education Employees Credit Union</u> , 122 Wn.2d 483, 490, 865 P.2d 507 (1993).....	9

Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.,
149 Wn.2d 788, 794, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....15

Wilmot v. Kaiser Alum. & Chem. Corp.,
118 Wash.2d 46, 69, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....10

Statutes / Regulations / WAC's

Title VII.....13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....13

RCW 72.23.400.....8
